

STATE OF NEVADA

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Jim Gibbons, Governor Allen Biaggi, Director

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Leo M. Drozdoff, P.E., Administrator

AGENDA ADOPT BY REFERENCE PUBLIC WORKSHOP August 13, 2009 9:30 AM Great Basin Conference Room 901 South Stewart Street 4th Floor South Carson City, Nevada

- 1. Welcome, Introductions.
- 2. Approval of agenda; Outline Hearing Procedure.
- 3. Presentation of the proposed amendments to Nevada Administrative Code, Petition P2009-02: (R088-09) Adopting Federal Rules by Reference. NDEP regularly adopts by reference into state regulation new and revised federal New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) that have been promulgated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) since the NAC was last updated. The proposed action basically converts a temporary regulation that was adopted in June 2009 to a permanent regulation, as well as adopting certain federal test methods by reference.
- 4. Public comments and questions; discussion. Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson. The chair reserves the right to dispense with repetitive comments on a given topic.
- 5. Adjourn.

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Paul Williams at 901 S. Stewart St., Ste. 4001, Carson City NV 89701 or 775-687-9543, at least 20 hours in advance of the Hearing.

The proposed agenda is also posted on the NDEP website at http://ndep.nv.gov/, as well at the NDEP offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada.